
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Licensing & Public Protection 

Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO LICENSING 
MATTERS   

 

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items contained within the agenda 
 

3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 5 - 8) 

4 FEES & CHARGES FOR VENUE LICENSING 2025-26   (Pages 9 - 14) 

5 GAMBLING ACT 2005 - REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF 
LICENSING PRINCIPLES   

(Pages 15 - 58) 

6 MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MEETINGS   (Pages 59 - 62) 

 To consider the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committees which have met since the 
previous Licensing and Public Protection Committee. 
 

 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

 
7 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO PUBLIC 

PROTECTION MATTERS   
 

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items contained within the agenda 
 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Tuesday, 29th October, 2024 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Astley Room - Castle 

Contact Geoff Durham 742222 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

8 PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER - CAR CRUISING 
CONSULTATION RESULTS   

(Pages 63 - 90) 

9 PRIVATE HIRE & HACKNEY CARRIAGE FEES & CHARGES 
2025/2026   

(Pages 91 - 98) 

10 TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY 2025-2030   (Pages 99 - 198) 

11 MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE 
MEETINGS   

(Pages 199 - 200) 

 To consider the minutes of the Public Protection Sub-Committees which have met since 
the previous Licensing and Public Protection Committee. 
 

PART 2 -  CLOSED AGENDA 

 
12 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION    

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
attached repor
[...]
lank



  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 17/09/24 

  
1 

LICENSING & PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 17th September, 2024 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
Present: Councillor Joan Whieldon (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Barker MBE 

Heesom 
Skelding 
 

Adcock 
Dymond 
J Williams 
 

G Williams 
Brown 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Johnson, Sweeney, Wright, Allport and Whitmore 
 
Substitutes: Councillor David Hutchison (In place of Councillor Trevor 

Johnson) 
Councillor Andrew Parker (In place of Councillor Stephen 
Sweeney) 
 

 
Officers: Matthew Burton Licensing Administration Team 

Manager 
 Geoff Durham Civic & Member Support Officer 
 
   
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO LICENSING MATTERS  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 July, 2024  be agreed  

as a correct record. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO PUBLIC PROTECTION 
MATTERS  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

4. GUIDANCE ON SUITABILITY - CONSULTATION  
 
Consideration was given to a report regarding a consultation into the Suitability 
Guidance for taxi and private hire licensing by the Institute of Licensing.  The 
consultation opened on 10th July and would end on 30th September. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to Appendix B – the Officers’ proposed response to 
the consultation. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=435&MId=4088&Ver=4
https://youtu.be/tBTHeZcVpPE


  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 17/09/24 

  
2 

The Chair stated that it was important when  infringements of minor offences were 
mentioned that the definitions were clear and asked if a glossary of terms and 
definitions with the report. 
 
The Licensing Administration Team Manager referred to chapter 4 which 
differentiated between minor and major motoring offences. 
 
The Chair referred to the appendix ‘Guidance on Recording Decisions, Reasons and 
NR3S Criteria’ stating that it was a helpful document for anyone making such 
decisions. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the contents of the report be noted; and 

 
(ii) That the officer proposed consultation response be sent 

to Government prior to the closing date. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

5. TAXI APPEALS UPDATE  
 
The Licensing Administration Team Manager updated members on the recent taxi 
licensing appeals.  
 
Members commented and officers responded as follows. 
 

Councillor Gill Williams asked a question regarding paragraph 
2.2.  Could the driver who no longer held a licence in 
Newcastle still operate within the Borough? 
 
The Licensing Administration Team Manager stated that, 
unfortunately he could because drivers were not limited to the 
area that they worked in and could cross borders.  This was 
the reason why the NR3S was brought in so that, if a decision 
had been taken to refuse or revoke a licence every local 
authority was duty bound to check the register before issuing a 
licence. 
 
Councillor Parker congratulated officers on the costs of £3,316 
being awarded to the Council. 
 

Resolved: That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

6. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
There were no confidential items. 
 

7. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

 

Page 6

https://youtu.be/tBTHeZcVpPE?t=97
https://youtu.be/tBTHeZcVpPE?t=1040


  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 17/09/24 

  
3 

Councillor Joan Whieldon 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.27 pm 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

  

                               NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

                         CORPORATE LEADERSHIPS TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Licensing and Public Protection Committee 

29 October 2024 
 
Report Title: FEES TO BE CHARGED FOR THE LICENSING OF SCRAP METAL DEALERS, 

GAMBLING, SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE LICENSING 2025-26 
 
Submitted by: Service Director - Regulatory Services & Licensing Administration Team 

Manager 
 
Portfolios: Finance, Town Centres & Growth 
 
Ward(s) affected: ALL 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

For Members to consider the fees to be charged in relation to the licensing of Scrap Metal Dealers, 
Gambling and Sexual Entertainment Venues. 
 

Recommendation 
 

That Committee agree the fees to be charged for the licensing of Scrap Metal Dealers, Gambling and 
Sexual Entertainment Venues for 2025-26 

 

Reasons 
 

Decisions relating to the setting of non-statutory fees and charges for licensing have been delegated from 
Council to Licensing Committee. 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The approval of certain fees and charges relating to the licensing of Scrap Metal Dealers, 

Gambling and Sexual Entertainment Venues (SEVs) licensing regimes are Council 
functions.  
 

1.2 Council at their meeting on 22nd February 2017 delegated this function to Licensing 
Committee. 
 
Gambling: 

1.3 The Gambling Act 2005 allows Licensing Authorities to set their own fees for premises 
licenses, subject to maximum levels which have been specified by Central Government. 
 

1.4 The Councils Gambling Policy was implemented in January 2022, following approval 
from the Licensing Committee and Council. 
 
Sexual Entertainment Venues: 

1.5 The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (‘the Act’) introduced a 
licensing regime to control sex establishments. The Council adopted schedule 3 of the 
Act on the 31st March 2010 and the schedule took effect on the 3rd August 2010. This 
means the Council can control and regulate the operation of certain kinds of sex 
establishments within its area. No sex establishment can operate unless it has obtained a 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



  
 

  

licence from the Council. Any licence may contain conditions that will restrict how that sex 
establishment may trade. 
 

1.6 The settin
[...]
remedy due to part of his fees having been used to 
subsidise his successful competitors.” 

 
3. Proposal 

 
 3.1 That Committee agree the fees to be charged for the licensing of Scrap Metal Dealers, 

Gambling and Sexual Entertainment Venue Licensing. All proposed license fees and 
charges are detailed in table below: 

Licences: 2024-25 
Fee 

2025-26 
Proposed 
Fee 

Difference 

General 
Sex establishments - application fee 
Sex establishments - renewal  
Sex establishments - variation 
Sex establishments – transfer 

 
3,665.00 
3,665.00 
1,241.00 
1,241.00 

 
3,812.00 
3,812.00 
1,291.00 
1,291.00 

 
4% 
4% 
4% 
4% 

Page 10



  
 

  

General 
Scrap metal dealer site licence 
Scrap metal dealer collectors licence 

 
313.00 
248.00 

 
326.00 
258.00 

 
4% 
4% 

Gambling Act 2005 
Lotteries - application fee 
Lotteries - annual fee 
 
Bingo - application fee 
Bingo - annual fee 
Bingo - application to vary 
Bingo – application for transfer 
Bingo – application to reinstate 
 
Track betting - application fee 
Track betting - annual fee 
Track betting - application to vary 
Track betting - application to transfer 
Track betting – application to reinstate 
 
Betting premises - application fee 
Betting premises - annual fee 
Betting premises - application to vary 
Betting premises - application to transfer 
Betting premises – application to reinstate 
 
Family entertainment centre - application fee 
Family entertainment centre - annual fee 
Family entertainment centre - application to vary 
Family entertainment centre - application to transfer  
Family entertainment centre – application to reinstate 
 
Adult gaming centre - application fee 
Adult gaming centre - annual fee 
Adult gaming centre - application to vary 
Adult gaming centre - application to transfer 
Adult gaming centre – application to reinstate 
 
Copy of any of the above licences (lost, stolen, 
damaged) 
NEW – Change of Circumstance Fee (change of 
name, address etc) 
 
Notice of Intention 
[...]
ssessment 

 
 7.1 Not applicable 

 
8. Financial and Resource Implications 

 
 8.1 Should a challenge be made in relation to the fee level as detailed in the Hemming v 

Westminster there could be detrimental financial implications for the Council 
 

9. Major Risks 
 

 9.1 As detailed under Legal and Statutory Implications 
 

10. UN Sustainable Development Goals (UNSDG) 
 

 10.1  
 

 
 

11. Key Decision Information 
 

 11.1 Not applicable 
 

12. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 

 12.1 The Council adopted schedule 3 of The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1982 on 31st March 2010 which came into effect on 3rd August 2011. 

12.2 Council delegated the function of setting fees and charges to Licensing Committee on 22nd 
February 2017. 
 

13. List of Appendices 
 

 13.1 None 
 

14. Background Papers 
 
14.1 LGA Guidance on Local Fee Setting  
 

  
 

Page 14



  

  
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S 
REPORT TO 

 
29 October 2024 

 
Report Title:   Gambling Act 2005 – Review of Statement of Licensing Principles 

(Gambling Policy) 
 
Submitted by:   Service Director – Regulatory Services/Licensing Administration Team 

Manager 
 
Portfolios:   Finance, Town Centre & Growth 
 
Ward(s) affected:   All 
 

Purpose of the Report Key Decision Yes ☐ No ☒ 

 
To consider the representations received in relation to the consultation on the draft 
Gambling Policy and to agree upon a final version of the draft policy for submission to Full 
Council on 20th November 2024. 
 

Recommendation 
 
That Committee:  
 
1. That the Committee consider the responses received to the consultation 

exercise. 
2. That the updated Policy be presented for approval to Full Council at its 

meeting on 20th November 2024. 
 

Reasons 
 
Under section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 the Council has a statutory duty to review its 
Gambling statement set out in the Gambling Policy every 3 years. 
 

 
1. Background 
 

1.1 At
[...]
anuary 2025 
to ensure there is a 28 day period between publication and implementation. A 
copy of the proposed Policy following consultation is attached as Appendix 
D. 

 
2. Issues 
 

2.1 It is suggested that the updated draft policy be sent to Full Council on 20th 
November 2024 for approval, and subsequent implementation in January 2025 
in line with the timetable at 3.2 of the report. 
 

2.2 As described in section 1.6 above, the proposed policy document has been 
amended in three paragraphs following consideration of the consultation 
responses received. 

 
3. Recommendation 
 

3.1 The Council have a statutory duty consult on, publish and implement a 
Gambling Policy every 3 years as required by the Gambling Act 2005. It is 
requested that Members agree that the Policy detailed in Appendix D may be 
sent to Full Council for approval, and subsequent implementation, in line with 
the table below: 

 
3.2 Timetable 

 
29th October 2024 Meeting of Licensing Committee to discuss response to 

the consultation and amend Policy as required. 
Approval is given to send to Full Council for agreement 

20th November 2024 Proposed Policy to be considered by Full Council 

December 2024 (or in 
any case before 3rd 
January 2025) 

Publish the Policy  

January 2025 (before 
31st) 

Implement the new Policy 

 
4. Reasons 
 

4.1 To receive the report  
 
4.2 To approve the draft Gambling Policy for Newcastle-under-Lyme. 
 

Page 17



  

  
4 

4.3 That the updated Policy be presented for approval to Full Council at its meeting on 
20th November 2024 in order that the Policy is published prior to 3rd January 2025. 

 
5. Options Considered 
 

5.1 No alternative options considered as the Council has a statutory duty to 
consult on and publish a new Statement of Licensing Policy every 3 years. 

 
6. Legal and Statutory Implications 
 

6.1 The Council have a statutory duty consult on, publish and implement a 
Gambling Policy every 3 years as required by the Gambling
[...]



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
   

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
27 

 
 
APPENDIX 2 
MAP OF NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH 
 

 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



  
Licensing Sub-Committee - 27/09/24 

  
1 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 27th September, 2024 
Time of Commencement: 10.00 am 

 
View the agenda here 

 
 
Present: Councillor David Hutchison (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Wright 

 
Lewis 
 

  
 

Officers: Melanie Steadman Licensing Enforcement Officer 
 Matthew Burton Licensing Administration Team 

Manager 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
Resolved: That Cllr Hutchison be appointed as Chair.  
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from the Premises Licence Holder. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

4. REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE FOLLOWING APPLICATION FROM A 
RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY  
 
The Premises License Holder being unavailable in the morning the meeting was 
adjourned to 13:30 to allow for a re-start. As he was still unable to attend in the 
afternoon the following was agreed. 
 
Resolved: That the case be adjourned to the 29th November 2024 at 10:00. 
 
 

 
Councillor David Hutchison 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 1.35 pm 
 

Page 59

Agenda Item 6

http://svmma/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=183&MId=4333&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



  
Licensing Sub-Committee - 09/10/24 

  
1 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 9th October, 2024 
Time of Commencement: 12.10 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
 
Present: Councillor John Williams (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Whitmore 

 
G Williams 
 

Heesom 
 

Officers: Melanie Steadman Licensing Enforcement Officer 
 Matthew Burton Licensing Administration Team 

Manager 
 Claire Ryles 

Robert Thomas 
Charlie Wainwright-
Fallows 

Licensing Enforcement Officer 
Environmental Health Officer 
Environmental Health Apprentice 

 
Also in attendance: PS James Finn 

Robert Ward 
The Applicants 

Police Licensi
[...]
 
Submitted by: Service Director - Regulatory Services & Licensing Administration Team 

Manager  
 
Portfolios: Finance, Town Centre & Growth 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

To request the Public Protection Committee to consider the proposed taxi and private hire fees prior to 
consultation, as referred to in the report. 
 

Recommendation 
 

a) That the Public Protection Committee considers the proposed fees. 
 
b) That the proposed fees be sent out for consultation. 
 
c) That following consultation a further report is brought to Committee. 
 

Reasons 
 

Decisions relating to the setting of non-statutory fees and charges for taxi licensing have been delegated 
from Council to Public Protection Committee. 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The approval of certain fees and charges relating to the licensing of Private Hire and 

Hackney Carriage licensing regimes are Council functions 
 
1.2 Council at their meeting on 22nd February 2017 delegated this function to Public 

Protection Committee. 
 

  
2. Issues 

 
 2.1 Section 70 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 states the local 

authority may charge fees for Operator and Vehicle licence fees and that if it is proposing 
to vary the fees then it must publish a notice in at least one local newspaper. The notice 
must provide for a consultation period, not less than 28 days from first publication to allow 
for objections to be made. This notice must also be displayed at the Council offices.  

 
2.2 Section 53(2) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 states the 

local authority may charge fees for Driver licence fees. Consultation is not required by 

Page 91

Agenda Item 9



  
 

  

legislation but is considered good practice to consult alongside any changes to Operator 
and Vehicle licence fees. 

 
2.3 The Deregulation Act 2015 amended the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 

Act 1976 in relation to the duration of licences for hackn
[...]
o notify the Committee of the proposed amendments to the Taxi Licensing Policy 
Documents as part of the scheduled Policy review with a request to go out for external 
consultation. 
 

Recommendation 
 
That Committee:   
 
1. Review the proposed policy document; and 

 
2. Approve that the policy document is sent out for a 12 week consultation with 

the trade and relevant stakeholders before coming back to Committee for a 
final decision. 

 

Reasons 
 
The current taxi licensing policy was first introduced in November 2019 following a 
wholesale review of the previous policy, which underwent an extensive consultation in 
2018-2019. The policy has been amended on several occasions since that date to reflect 
legislative changes and statutory guidance, and following review of specific provisions that 
were no longer deemed necessary. In 2021 the policy was issued with a 5-year period 
and a review date of 2025. The Government released updated Best Practice Guidance in 
November 2023 and this proposed policy has been drafted having regard to this guidance. 
 

 
1. Background 
 

1.1 The Council’s current Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy was implemented 
on 1st November 2019. The policy included a widescale reform of the Council 
Taxi licensing policy and procedures. Due to the scale of changes, and at the 
request of the trade, the initial 12-week consultation period was extended for 
a further 12 weeks. 
 

Page 99

Agenda Item 10



  

  
2 

1.2 Since it’s implementation the policy has been reviewed and amended on six 
occasions. In 2021 the policy was amended having had regard to new 
Department for Transport (DfT) Statutory Guidance and to extend the life of 
the policy to 5 years, between 2022-2024 it was amended to reflect changes 
in what was considered best practice and amended certain application 
requirements for vehicles (e.g. tinted windows) and drivers (e.g. removing the 
requirement for a BTEC qualification). 

 
1.3 The current policy end d
[...]
such a time as they are updated and 
amended. 
 

2.9 The proposal to remove the requirement for licence holders to sign their 
attached conditions and code of conduct has been made as there is no 
statutory requirement for this to take place, the Council do not currently insist 

Page 102



  

  
5 

on the licence holders doing so, and it is the intention that in the near future all 
licences will be sent electronically rather than providing a hard copy. 

 
2.10 The proposal to amend the taxi knowledge test from a pass rate in multiple 

sections to a pass mark overall is aimed to simplify the test for the individual 
taking it, for the marking of the test by staff and to source an alternative 
platform for the test. Officers’ believe that this will promote more applicants to 
take the test without having a negative impact on the overall quality of those 
passing the test. 
 

3. Recommendation 
 

3.1 Review the proposed policy document; and 
 

3.2 Approve that the policy document is sent out for a 12 week consultation with 
the trade and relevant stakeholders before coming back to Committee for a 
final decision. 

 
4. Reasons 
 

4.1 The Council’s taxi licensing policy is due to be reviewed in 2025. The 
publication of the Department for Transport’s updated Best Practice Guidance 
and amended, or planned amendments from other local authorities whose 
licensees work in the area have been taken into account when drafting this 
proposal. 

 
5. Options Considered 
 

5.1 To not review the taxi licensing policy and simply extend the current provisions.  
 

5.2 Alternatives to the proposed amendments have been considered but not 
included as it is felt that the proposals achieve the Council’s duty to protect the 
public whilst updating the provisions. 

 
6. Legal and Statutory Implications 
 

6.1 The Council must have a comprehensive and cohesive policy that covers taxi 
licensing. There is no statutory requirement to adhere to the provisions of the 
DfT BPG
[...]
oderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=439&MId=4212&Ver=4


  
Public Protection Sub-Committee - 09/10/24 

  
2 

Resolved: That the Dual Driver licence be revoked. 
 

6. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

Councillor Stephen Sweeney 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.30 pm 
 

Page 200


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 FEES & CHARGES FOR VENUE LICENSING 2025-26
	5 GAMBLING ACT 2005 - REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING PRINCIPLES
	2. Appendix A - GamCare
	2. Appendix B - Lotteries Council
	2. Appendix C - BGC GA2005 consultation Letter- Newcastle Under Lyme
	2. Appendix D - Gambling Statement of Policy 2025-2028 - track changes

	6 MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MEETINGS
	Minutes , 09/10/2024 Licensing Sub-Committee

	8 PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER - CAR CRUISING CONSULTATION RESULTS
	Appendix 1 Draft Car Cruising Public Space Protection Order
	Appendix 2 - Consultation results 2024

	9 PRIVATE HIRE & HACKNEY CARRIAGE FEES & CHARGES 2025/2026
	10 TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY 2025-2030
	C Appendix A - DRAFT - v16 NULBC Taxi Policy 2025-2030
	C Appendix B - Summary of changes

	11 MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS



Minutes of the meeting


  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 29/10/24 

  
1 

LICENSING & PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 29th October, 2024 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the debate here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Joan Whieldon (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Johnson 

Barker MBE 
Heesom 
Sweeney 
 

Skelding 
Dymond 
Wright 
Allport 
 

J Williams 
G Williams 
Whitmore 
Brown 
 

Apologies: Councillor(s) Adcock 
 
Substitutes: Councillor David Hutchison (In place of Councillor Rupert 

Adcock) 
 

Officers: Matthew Burton Licensing Administration Team Manager 
 Geoff Durham Civic & Member Support Officer 
 Gillian Taylor Housing Manager 
 Jason Griffiths Mobile Multi-Functional Team Leader 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received as listed above. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO LICENSING MATTERS  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 17th September 

2024 be agreed as a true and accurate record. 
 

4. FEES & CHARGES FOR VENUE LICENSING 2025-26  
 
The Licensing Administration Team Manager presented the report on the fees to be 
charged in relation to the licensing of scrap metal dealers, gambling and sexual 
entertainment venues. 
 
Questions were raised and responses were provided by the officer as follows. 
 
Cllr Brown asked about the origin of the 4% increase.  
 
– This was in relation to general fee setting standards to cover for officers’ wages 
increase. 
 

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=435&MId=4089&Ver=4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=S9pYY1bsUwc&embeds_referring_euri=https%3A%2F%2Fmoderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk%2F


  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 29/10/24 

  
2 

The Chair asked if fees applied by other authorities had been taken into account.  
 
– There hadn’t been any recent benchmarking done. The fees for sex establishments 
and scrap metal dealers were set to cover the actual costs considering the time 
required for officers to handle requests. The gambling fees were statutory and hadn’t 
been amended. 
 
Resolved: That the fees to be charged for the licensing of Scrap Metal Dealers, 

Gambling and Sexual Entertainment Venues for 2025-26 be agreed. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

5. GAMBLING ACT 2005 - REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING PRINCIPLES  
 
The Licensing Administration Team Manager presented the report on the 
representations received in relation to the consultation on the draft Gambling Policy 
and the final version of the latter. 
 
The Chair thanked the officer for the clarity and accessibility of the information 
provided. Members were invited to raise questions and comments.  
 
Cllr J Williams enquired about the Gamcare response and if contact could be made 
with the charity through the Health, Wellbeing and Scrutiny Committee to make sure 
the Council was heading in the right direction.  
 
The officer clarified that a local area profile was meant to identify sites with gambling 
activities and potentially vulnerable people such as school and certain religious 
premises. In the event sites and categories of people were deemed to be missing 
these would be sent out to the responsible bodies for comments. 
 
The Chair asked how this would fit in with the submission of the proposal to Full 
Council on the 20th November.  
 
The officer explained that the Local Area Profile would be a separate live document 
outside of the policy and be put together for operators to be aware of when they do 
their risk assessment which they were obliged to do. 
 
Cllr J Williams reiterated his enquiry about involving the Health, Wellbeing and 
Scrutiny Committee.  
 
It was agreed that there was no harm in submitting the Local Area Profile to the 
committee suggested and this could indeed be taken forward. 
 
Resolved: 1. That responses received to the consultation exercise be 

considered.  
 

2. That the updated Policy be presented for approval to Full Council at 
its meeting on 20th November 2024. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

6. MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee meetings held on 

27th September and 9th October 2024 be received. 

https://youtu.be/S9pYY1bsUwc?t=91
https://youtu.be/S9pYY1bsUwc?t=433


  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 29/10/24 

  
3 

 
7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO PUBLIC PROTECTION 

MATTERS  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

8. PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER - CAR CRUISING CONSULTATION 
RESULTS  
 
The Mobile Multi-Functional Team Leader presented the report on the car cruising 
consultation results. 
 
The Chair praised the report and welcomed the inclusion of motorbikes. 
 
Cllr Heesom seconded the Chair’s statement. 
 
The Deputy Leader also supported the proposal, adding that this was to address 
antisocial behaviours and not the use of motorbikes or car cruising. 
 
Cllr G Williams highlighted the importance of making things clear for people when 
publishing surveys. 
 
Cllr J Williams commented on the dangers of car racing at crossings and asked if the 
police would have authority to go on public land and prosecute.  
 
The officer responded they were already entitled to do so and this would be an 
additional tool at their disposal to take action. 
 
Cllr Brown said there were a lot of reports from residents on nuisance caused by 
mopeds on Council land and asked if these would be addressed. 
 
The officer confirmed that motor bikes and mopeds were both included along with 
other vehicles. 
 
The Chair concluded by saying that the proposal would be protective of legitimate 
motor bike riders carrying out their sport for interest and not being a public nuisance, 
adding that other authorities had similar regulations in place. 
 
Resolved: 1. That the report be received and the results of the consultation 

noted. 
 

2. That the implementation of the ‘Car Cruising’ Public Space  
Protection Order (PSPO) be approved. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

9. PRIVATE HIRE & HACKNEY CARRIAGE FEES & CHARGES 2025-26  
 
The Licensing Administration Team Manager presented the report on the proposed 
taxi and private hire fees prior to these being sent out for consultation. 
 
The Deputy Leader commented that the Council didn’t make any profits on the fees 
and these were set for cost recovery only. 
 
Resolved: 1. That the proposed fees be considered. 

https://youtu.be/S9pYY1bsUwc?t=1092


  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 29/10/24 

  
4 

 
2. That the proposed fees be sent out for consultation. 
 
3. That a further report be brought to Committee following the 
consultation. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

10. TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY 2025-30  
 
The Licensing Administration Team Manager presented the report on the Taxi and 
Private Hire Licensing Policy for 2025-30. 
 
Cllr Brown commended the thorough piece of work undertaken including liaising with 
other authorities. 
 
Members raised questions and the officer advised as follows. 
 
The Deputy Leader enquired about door livery and types of vehicles.  
 
– Private hire trade was mostly relating to app-based operators providing instant 
confirmation with the type of vehicle and registration number to be expected. 
Hackney carriage on the other hand needed to be easily recognizable, i.e. black 
vehicles with a white stripe at the top and waiting in a rank in a certain location. 
 
Cllr G Williams asked for clarification about the proposal.  
 
– There would still be a requirement for private hire vehicles to display a rectangular 
front plate along with a square one at the back. 
 
Cllr G Williams expressed concerns about partially sighted people.  
 
– Whether a door livery should be displayed or not was to be considered by 
members and for consultation.  
 
Cllr J Williams enquired about whether Uber had to put any sign up. 
 
– This was a private hire operator and would need to comply with the requirements 
set by each specific local authority. Currently in Newcastle-under-Lyme they would 
need to have a sign on both doors displaying their name and a green sign on their 
back passenger doors issued by the Council and saying they were a private vehicle 
that needed to be pre-booked along with plates at the front and the back. In Stoke-
on-Trent it would be very similar, however things would be different in 
Wolverhampton where no signage was required except for the front and rear plates. 
 
Cllr J Williams asked why providers would go to Wolverhampton to apply for a 
license.  
 
– The law changed in 2015 allowing private hire bookings to be subcontracted from 
an operator in an area to a different operator in another area to allow for flexibility 
and a freer market. What happened was that operators got multiple licenses from 
multiple authorities and then subcontracted the work in between their different 
operators and drivers. While some local authorities had additional rules for private 
operators that wasn’t the case in Wolverhampton which made it easier to get licenses 
there along with lower costs for renewing licenses. 

https://youtu.be/S9pYY1bsUwc?t=2122


  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 29/10/24 

  
5 

 
Cllr J Williams wished for the policy to highlight that the providers would be lose their 
license in the event they fail to report an accident.  
 
– There was a national data base keeping records of licenses that had been revoked 
or suspended in relation to road safety and public safety. In practice only a small 
proportion of drivers failed to report previous convictions or suspension of licenses 
when brought to committee. Every license holder would get a copy of the conditions 
along with a code of conduct which they were expected to read. A newsletter had 
also been sent in the past to inform them of policy changes and remind them of their 
obligations. Similar communications would be issued going forward. 
 
Cllr Heesom asked if there was a limitation in time for operators to declare a change 
of address.  
 
– This should be done within seven days. 
 
Resolved: 1. That the proposed policy document be reviewed; and 
 

2. That the policy document be sent out for a 12 week consultation 
with the trade and relevant stakeholders before coming back to 
Committee for a final decision, be approved. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

11. MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Public Protection subcommittee meeting held 

on 9th October 2024 be received. 
 

12. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
There were no confidential items. 
 

13. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

Councillor Joan Whieldon 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.20 pm 
 

https://youtu.be/S9pYY1bsUwc?t=2729

